WHEREAS, the City of Sault Ste. Marie, County of Chippewa, State of Michigan 

(the “City”) intends to issue general obligation limited tax bonds pursuant to Act 34, 
Public Acts of Michigan, 2001, as amended (“Act 34”), in an aggregate principal amount 
of not to exceed Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000) (the 
“Bonds”) for the purpose of paying part of the cost of constructing and reconstructing 
road and street improvements, including sidewalks and storm sewers and all related 
appurtenances and attachments (the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, a notice of intent to issue the Bonds must be published before the

[...]

construction, improvement, enlargement, extension, and repair of public improvements 
such as the Project through the issuance of revenue bonds; and 

WHEREAS, the issuance of bonds payable from revenues of the System under 
Act 94 in a total amount not to exceed Twelve Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($12,500,000) (the “Bonds”) for the purpose of financing all or part of the Project 
represents the most practical means to that end; and 

WHEREAS, the City has made application for participation in the SRF and 
DWRF loan programs; and 

WHEREAS, a notice of intent to issue revenue bonds must be published before